
MANAGER:  39 Matt Hagen |  PITCHING COACH:  41 Bi l l  Simas |  HITTING COACH:  99 Matt Lawson |  BENCH COACH:  65 Chase Lambin
DEVELOPMENT COACH:  8 Josh Johnson |  ATHLETIC TRAINER:  Carlos Olivas |  STRENGTH COACH:  Wade Lamont |  DATA APPRENTICE:  Zach Stovall

NUMERICAL ROSTER
0	 WALKER, Steele	 OF

1	 REKS, Zach	 OF

2	 DOROW, Ryan	 INF

5	 KRUGER, Jack	 C

6	 TANIELU, Nick	 INF

7	 WENDZEL, Davis	 INF

8	 JOHNSON, Josh	 DC

10	 HERNANDEZ, Elier	 OF

11	 THOMPSON, Bubba	 OF

12	 SALE, Josh	 OF

13	 SOLAK, Nick	 OF

14	 ARIAS, Diosbel	 INF

15	 RYAN, Ryder	 RHP

17	 LATZ, Jake	 LHP

18	 WINN, Cole	 RHP 

19	 BAHR, Jason	 RHP

21	 MILLER, Tyson	 RHP

22	 ANDERSON, Justin	 RHP

24	 PIOTTO, Konner	 C

27	 APOSTEL, Sherten	 INF

28	 HUFF, Sam	 C

29	 ALEXY, A.J.	 RHP

30	 EVANS, Demarcus	 RHP

35	 ARIHARA, Kohei	 RHP

36	 ROBERT, Daniel	 RHP

37	 POZO, Yohel	 C

39	 HAGEN, Matt	 MGR

40	 HERNÁNDEZ, Jonathan	RHP

41	 SIMAS, Bill	 PC

43	 LEE, Chase	 RHP

45	 RODRIGUEZ, Yerry	 RHP

47	 ALLARD, Kolby	 LHP

48	 BUENO, Hever	 RHP

52	 HEARN, Taylor	 LHP

53	 PATTON, Spencer	 RHP

54	 TINOCO, Jesus	 RHP

57	 SNYDER, Nick	 RHP

58	 HOWARD, Spencer	 RHP

59	 RAGANS, Cole	 RHP

60	 DURAN, Ezequiel	 INF

61	 KNIGHT, Nash	 INF

65	 LAMBIN, Chase	 BC

77	 IBÁÑEZ, Andy	 INF

99	 LAWSON, Matt	 HC

RECENT TRANSACTIONS
7/1	 ADD: RHP Demarcus Evans
	 (assigned outright)
6/28	 DEL: INF Davis Wendzel
	 (to 7-day Injured List)
6/26	 DEL: RHP Demarcus Evans
	 (designated for assignment)
6/26	 DEL: RHP Josh Sborz
	 (to Texas - AL)
6/26	 DEL: RHP Glenn Otto
	 (to Texas - AL - MLR)
6/25	 ADD: INF Ezequiel Duran
	 (from Texas - AL)
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ROSTER KEY
Bold indicates members of the Texas Rangers 40-man roster.
+ indicates Major League Rehab assignments.
# indicates members of the Texas Rangers Taxi Squad.

!! indicates members of the Injured List.

& indicates members of the Inactive List.

% indicates members of the Developmental List.

NO.		 PITCHERS (18 + 1 + 3)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 2021 CLUB(S)	
29		  ALEXY, A.J.	 R-R	 6-4	 210	 23	 4/21/1998	 Honey Brook, PA	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
47		  ALLARD, Kolby	 L-L	 6-1	 205	 24	 8/13/1997	 Anaheim, CA	 TEXAS (AL)
22	 !!	 ANDERSON, Justin	 L-R	 6-3	 230	 29	 9/28/1992	 Houston, TX	 Round Rock (AAA), ACL Rangers (R)
35		  ARIHARA, Kohei	 R-R	 6-2	 225	 29	 8/11/1992	 Hiroshima, JP	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
19		  BAHR, Jason	 R-R	 6-5	 200	 27	 2/15/1995	 Orlando, FL	 Round Rock (AAA)
48		  BUENO, Hever	 R-R	 6-2	 215	 27	 11/23/1994	 Mesa, AZ	 Frisco (AA)
30		  EVANS, Demarcus	 R-R	 6-4	 270	 25	 10/22/1996	 Petal, MS	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA)
52		  HEARN, Taylor	 L-L	 6-6	 240	 27	 8/30/1994	 Royse City, TX	 TEXAS (AL)
40	 +	 HERNÁNDEZ, Jonathan	R-R	 6-2	 200	 25	 7/6/1996	 Memphis, TN	 Injured - Did Not Pitch
58		  HOWARD, Spencer	 R-R	 6-2	 210	 25	 7/28/1996	 San Luis Obispo, CA	TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA), PHILADELPHIA (NL), Lehigh Valley (AAA)
17	 !!	 LATZ, Jake	 R-L	 6-3	 200	 26	 4/8/1996	 Lemont, IL	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
43		  LEE, Chase	 R-R	 6-0	 170	 23	 8/13/1998	 Birmingham, AL	 Frisco (AA), ACL Rangers (R)
21		  MILLER, Tyson	 R-R	 6-4	 225	 26	 7/29/1995	 Fairfield, CA	 Round Rock (AAA), Iowa (AAA)
53		  PATTON, Spencer	 R-R	 6-1	 185	 34	 2/20/1988	 Urbana, IL	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA)
59		  RAGANS, Cole	 L-L	 6-4	 205	 24	 12/12/1997	 Crawfordville, FL	 Frisco (AA), Hickory (A+)	
36		  ROBERT, Daniel	 L-R	 6-4	 250	 27	 8/30/1994	 Hoover, AL	 Frisco (AA), Hickory (A+), ACL Rangers (R)
45		  RODRIGUEZ, Yerry	 R-R	 6-2	 210	 24	 10/15/1997	 Santiago, DR	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
15		  RYAN, Ryder	 R-R	 6-2	 205	 26	 5/11/1994	 Huntersville, NC	 Round Rock (AAA)
57		  SNYDER, Nick	 R-R	 6-2	 180	 26	 10/10/1995	 Palm City, FL	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA), Hickory (A+)
54		  TINOCO, Jesus	 R-R	 6-4	 245	 26	 4/30/1995	 Maturin, VEN	 COLORADO (NL), Albuquerque (AAA)
--	 !!	 VILLINES, Stephen	 R-R	 6-2	 190	 26	 7/15/1995	 Irvine, CA	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
18		  WINN, Cole	 R-R	 6-2	 200	 22	 11/25/1999	 Longmont, CO	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
 
NO.		 CATCHERS (3 + 1)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 2021 CLUB(S)	
28		  HUFF, Sam	 R-R	 6-5	 240	 24	 1/14/1998	 Phoenix, AZ	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA), ACL Rangers (R)
5		  KRUGER, Jack	 R-R	 6-1	 195	 27	 10/26/1994	 Los Angeles, CA	 LOS ANGELES (AL), Round Rock (AAA)
24		  PIOTTO, Konner	 L-R	 5-10	 195	 24	 1/1/1998	 Mississauga, ONT	 Hickory (A+), Down East (A-)
37	 &	POZO, Yohel	 R-R	 6-0	 255	 24	 6/14/1997	 Maracaibo, VEN	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA)
 
NO.		 INFIELDERS (5 + 3)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 2021 CLUB(S)	
27	 !!	 APOSTEL, Sherten	 R-R	 6-4	 240	 23	 3/11/1999	 Willemstad, CUR	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA), ACL Rangers (R)
14		  ARIAS, Diosbel	 R-R	 6-2	 210	 25	 7/21/1996	 Havana, CUBA	 Frisco (AA)
2		  DOROW, Ryan	 R-R	 5-11	 200	 26	 8/21/1995	 South Haven, MI	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
60		  DURAN, Ezequiel	 R-R	 5-11	 185	 23	 5/22/1999	 San Juan de la Maguana, DR	Hickory (A+), Hudson Valley (A+)
77		  IBÁÑEZ, Andy	 R-R	 5-11	 210	 29	 4/3/1993	 Havana, CUBA	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA)
61		  KNIGHT, Nash	 S-R	 6-0	 205	 29	 9/20/1992	 Denton, TX	 Buffalo (AAA)
6	 !!	 TANIELU, Nick	 R-R	 5-11	 215	 29	 9/4/1992	 Huntsville, AL	 El Paso (AAA)
7	 !!	 WENDZEL, Davis	 R-R	 6-0	 205	 24	 5/23/1997	 Irvine, CA	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA), ACL Rangers (R)
 
NO.		 OUTFIELDERS (6)	 B-T	 HT	 WT	 AGE	 BORN	 BIRTHPLACE	 2021 CLUB(S)	
10		  HERNANDEZ, Elier	 R-R	 6-3	 197	 27	 11/21/1994	 San Cristobal, DR	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)
1		  REKS, Zach	 L-R	 6-1	 215	 28	 11/12/1993	 Chicago, IL	 LOS ANGELES (NL), Oklahoma City (AAA)
12		  SALE, Josh	 L-R	 6-0	 215	 30	 7/5/1991	 Seattle, WA	 Gastonia (Independent)
13		  SOLAK, Nick	 R-R	 5-10	 185	 27	 1/11/1995	 Woodridge, IL	 TEXAS (AL), Round Rock (AAA)
11		  THOMPSON, Bubba	 R-R	 6-2	 200	 23	 6/9/1998	 Mobile, AL	 Frisco (AA)
0		  WALKER, Steele	 L-L	 5-11	 210	 25	 6/30/1996	 Prosper, TX	 Round Rock (AAA), Frisco (AA)

PROUD TRIPLE-A AFFILIATE OF THE TEXAS RANGERS

2022 ROUND ROCK EXPRESS ROSTER
JULY 3, 2022 | 32 ACTIVE PLAYERS | 1 ML REHAB | 6 INJURED LIST | 1 INACTIVE LIST


